



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 604/2025**

MALTI GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ritvik Jha (VC), Advocate

Versus

SUNIL KUMAR SETH & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Deeksha Gulati, Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **27.09.2025**

I.A. No. 24565/2025 on behalf of the defendants seeking condonation of delay of 75 days beyond the statutory period of 30 days in filing written statement.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply be filed within 3 weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within 10 days of receiving an advance copy of the reply. Put up again.

CS(COMM) 604/2025 &

I.A. No. 14612/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC).

2. Written statement and reply to IA No. 14612/2025 has been filed but is under objections.



3. An IA for seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement has been moved which is listed today. For the condonation of delay in filing reply, the IA is yet to be moved.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 08.10.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 08.10.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 27, 2025/sk