



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 604/2025 & I.A. 14612/2025 I.A. 15162/2025 I.A. 24565/2025**

**MALTI GUPTA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Ogra, Mr. Tarun  
Khurana, Mr. Ritvik Jha, Mr. Samrat  
S. Kang and Mr. Rajat Sabu,  
Advocates

versus

**SUNIL KUMAR SETH & ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shailen Bhatia, Mr. Amit Jain  
and Ms. Ishita Suri, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**%**

**08.10.2025**

**I.A. 24565/2025**

1. This is an application filed by defendant nos. 1 and 2 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant nos. 1 and 2 states that written statement has been filed within a period of 120 days. He, however, seeks condonation of delay of 75 days.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that application may be allowed subject to imposition of reasonable costs.
5. The application is accordingly allowed, subject to defendant nos. 1 and 2 paying cost of Rs. 10,000/- to the plaintiff within two (2) weeks. In



case the costs are not paid, the written statement shall be taken off the record and the defendants right to file written statement shall stand closed.

6. The application stands disposed of.

7. Replication be filed within 30 days after receipt of costs.

**I.A. 15162/2025(application on behalf of defendants under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC seeking setting aside of ex-parte ad-interim injunction order dated 30.05.2025)**

8. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/plaintiff states that he has filed his reply and served the copy on the learned counsel for the applicant/defendant.

9. The delay in filing the reply is condoned. The reply is directed to be taken on record.

10. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four (4) weeks.

**CS(COMM) 604/2025**

11. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **10.11.2025**.

12. List before Court on **22.01.2026** for the case management hearing and disposal of pending applications.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**OCTOBER 8, 2025/mt**