



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 604/2025**
MALTI GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ritvik Jha (VC), Advocate

versus

SUNIL KUMAR SETH & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Raghav Bhalla, Ms. Deeksha
Gulati, Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

**I.A. No. 25412/2025 under section 5 of the limitation act, 1963
r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 78 days
in filing reply to application of the plaintiff under order
XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC (IA No. 14612/2025).**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 1500/-, to be paid to the plaintiff / counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which further cost shall be imposed. Delay stands condoned. Reply to IA No. 14612/2025 is taken on record. IA stands **disposed off**. Rejoinder, if any, be filed as per the timeline already indicated, as worked out from today.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 13, 2025/sk