



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 604/2025**  
**MALTI GUPTA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vishnu Gambhir,  
Ms. Meenakshi Ogra, Advocates

versus

**SUNIL KUMAR SETH & ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Varun Kajla, Ms. Deeksha  
Gulati, Advocates

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**  
**15.01.2026**

%

**CS(COMM) 604/2025 &**  
**I.A. No. 14612/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC).**

1. Written statement is on record. Replication thereto however is under objections. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to take steps to bring the same on record. Copy of the replication has been received by Ld. Counsel for the defendants.
2. Reply to IA No. 14612/2025 had been filed but was put under objections. The same has now been re-filed today morning and consequently, is pending scrutiny. Rejoinder thereto, however, is on record.
3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 22.01.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 22.01.2026, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 15, 2026/sk**